GAPPER Herbert Carrington

Born: 19 Nov 1864 Nelson, NZ
Died: 29 Dec 1964 (100) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Francis Henry Gapper 1828 - 1911
Mother: Julia Marie Slatter 1831 - 1906
Married: 11 Apr 1899 Feilding, NZ
BELLVE Emily

Born: 7 Jan 1871 Turakina, NZ
Died: 28 Aug 1954 (83)

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Esteven Bellve - 1899
Mother: Emily

Children:

Gapper Geofrey Francis

Born: 14 Dec 1901 Feilding, NZ
Died: 24 Jul 1963 (62) Wanganui, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Gapper Esteven Constable Andrew
Born: 30 Nov 1906 Levin, NZ
Died: 12 Dec 1989 (83) Levin, NZ
Buried: The Ave cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 22 May 1943

Cockeral Winifred Eleanor (Winnie)
Born: 18 Feb 1916

Died: 30 Nov 2006 (90) Levin, NZ
Buried: The Ave cemetery, Levin, NZ

Gapper Dulcia Carita

Born: 16 Nov 1907 Levin, NZ
Died: 28 Mar 1991 (84)

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 4 Apr 1934

G5



Harris
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Gapper
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Higgs
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Property:

Herbert:

Suburban Block 5, Lot 8

NOTES:

Herbert signed 1905 “Yes” township petition (described as Levin,

William Russell

29 Jun 1904

10 Jun 1977 (73)
Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ
WW2, ballots

Don Pedro

21 May 1913
22 Nov 1995 (82)

The Ave cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW?2, ballots

9 Aug 1937

Christchurch, NZ

Levin, NZ
Levin, NZ

Ruby Evelyn Osman

24 Aug 1920
22 Jul 2011 (91)

The Ave cemetery, Levin, NZ

storekeeper)

1 acre

Wanganui, NZ

Levin, NZ

1905 - 1906

Herbert on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown

as storekeeper, with 4 people in total & 2 buildings)

Electoral Rolls:

1896
1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
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Herbert
Manaia
Feilding
Feilding
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Weraroa
Weraroa
Weraroa
Essex St

Storeman
Grocer
Grocer

Storekeeper
Storekeeper
Storekeeper
Storekeeper

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Emily

Feilding
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Weraroa
Weraroa
Weraroa
Levin

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1949
1954
1957
1963

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1935
1938
1946
1949
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9 Essex St Farmer

9 Essex St Retired

28 Duke St Retired
Geofrey

Arapaepae Rd Weraroa Farmer
Weraroa Rd Farmer
Weraroa Rd Farmer
Essex St Farmer

9 Essex St Retired

9 Essex St Retired
Esteven

Arapaepae Rd Farmer
Weraroa Rd Nurseryman
Weraroa Rd Nurseryman
Weraroa Rd Nurseryman
Weraroa Rd Nurseryman
257 Weraroa Rd Nurseryman
7 Chester St Nurseryman
46 Chester St Nurseryman
46 Chester St Retired

46 Chester St Retired

46 Chester St Retired
William

Bath St, Levin Linesman
Bath St Linesman
Bath St Linesman
Salisbury St Linesman
Salisbury St Linesman
44 Salisbury St Linesman
44 Salisbury St Nursery Wkr
28 Duke St Nurseryman
Waiterere Beach Retired
Waiterere Beach Retired
Waiterere Beach

Waiterere Beach

Don

Weraroa Rd Radiotrician
Weraroa Rd Radiotrician
Wellington Radio Serviceman

Winifred

Levin

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Dulcia

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
W B

W B

Ruby

Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Wellington Married



1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981
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50 Victoria St
50 Victoria St
19 Prouse St
19 Prouse St
28 Prouse St
28 Prouse St
28 Prouse St

Radio Serviceman
Storeman
Storeman
Serviceman

Radio Serviceman
Radio Serviceman
Radio Serviceman

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



