GAPPER Herbert Carrington

Born: 19 Nov 1864 Nelson, NZ

Died: 29 Dec 1964 (100) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Francis Henry Gapper 1828 - 1911 Mother: Julia Marie Slatter 1831 - 1906

Married: 11 Apr 1899 Feilding, NZ

BELLVE Emily

Born: 7 Jan 1871 Turakina, NZ

Died: 28 Aug 1954 (83)

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Esteven Bellve - 1899

Mother: Emily

Children:

Gapper Geofrey Francis

Born: 14 Dec 1901 Feilding, NZ Died: 24 Jul 1963 (62) Wanganui, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Gapper Esteven Constable Andrew

Born: 30 Nov 1906 Levin, NZ Died: 12 Dec 1989 (83) Levin, NZ

Buried: The Ave cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 22 May 1943

Cockeral Winifred Eleanor (Winnie)

Born: 18 Feb 1916

Died: 30 Nov 2006 (90) Levin, NZ

Buried: The Ave cemetery, Levin, NZ

Gapper Dulcia Carita

Born: 16 Nov 1907 Levin, NZ

Died: 28 Mar 1991 (84)

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 4 Apr 1934

G5

Harris William Russell

Born: 29 Jun 1904 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 10 Jun 1977 (73)

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW2, ballots

Gapper Don Pedro

Born: 21 May 1913 Levin, NZ Died: 22 Nov 1995 (82) Levin, NZ

Buried: The Ave cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW2, ballots

Married: 9 Aug 1937

Higgs Ruby Evelyn Osman

Born: 24 Aug 1920 Wanganui, NZ Died: 22 Jul 2011 (91) Levin, NZ

Buried: The Ave cemetery, Levin, NZ

Property:

Herbert:

Suburban Block 5, Lot 8 1 acre 1905 - 1906

NOTES:

Herbert signed 1905 "Yes" township petition (described as Levin, storekeeper)

Herbert on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown as storekeeper, with 4 people in total & 2 buildings)

Electoral Rolls:

	Herbert		Emily	
1896	Manaia	Storeman		
1896	Feilding	Grocer		
1900	Feilding	Grocer	Feilding	Married
1905/06	Levin	Storekeeper	Levin	Married
1911	Levin	Storekeeper	Levin	Married
1914	Levin	Storekeeper	Levin	Married
1919	Levin	Storekeeper	Levin	Married
1928	Weraroa	Farmer	Weraroa	Married
1935	Weraroa	Farmer	Weraroa	Married
1938	Weraroa	Farmer	Weraroa	Married
1946	Essex St	Farmer	Levin	Married

G5 2

1949 1954 1957 1963	9 Essex St 9 Essex St 28 Duke St	Farmer Retired Retired		
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949	Geofrey Arapaepae Rd We Weraroa Rd Weraroa Rd Essex St	eraroa Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer		
1954 1957	9 Essex St 9 Essex St	Retired Retired		
1928 1935 1938 1946	Esteven Arapaepae Rd Weraroa Rd Weraroa Rd Weraroa Rd	Farmer Nurseryman Nurseryman Nurseryman	Winifred Levin	Married
1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Weraroa Rd 257 Weraroa Rd 7 Chester St 46 Chester St 46 Chester St 46 Chester St 46 Chester St	Nurseryman Nurseryman Nurseryman Nurseryman Retired Retired Retired	Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	William Bath St, Levin Bath St Bath St Salisbury St Salisbury St 44 Salisbury St 44 Salisbury St 28 Duke St Waiterere Beach Waiterere Beach Waiterere Beach Waiterere Beach	Linesman Linesman Linesman Linesman Linesman Linesman Nursery Wkr Nurseryman Retired Retired	Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin W B W B	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow
1935 1938 1946 1949	Don Weraroa Rd Weraroa Rd Wellington	Radiotrician Radiotrician Radio Serviceman	Ruby Wellington	Married

G5 3

1954	50 Victoria St	Radio Serviceman	Levin	Married
1957	50 Victoria St	Storeman	Levin	Married
1963	19 Prouse St	Storeman	Levin	Married
1969	19 Prouse St	Serviceman	Levin	Married
1972	28 Prouse St	Radio Serviceman	Levin	Married
1978	28 Prouse St	Radio Serviceman	Levin	Married
1981	28 Prouse St	Radio Serviceman	Levin	Married

G5